7) Reversal of capital reserves wrongly recognised in previous financial periods;

8) Correction of movements in currency translation reserve in previous financial periods;

9) Classification errors between revaluation reserve and accumulated losses;

10) Revenue cut-off error and over-recognition of revenue;

11) Over-recognition of cost of sales, recognition of unrecorded liabilities, and write-back of liabilities;

12) Reclassifications within statement of profit or loss, classification errors with intercompany
balances, write-back of liabilities, and under-recognition of expenses; and

13) Reclassifications between due from subsidiaries, due to subsidiaries and other receivables and

prepayments.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   June 30, 2020

125

The effects of the restatement on the accounts for the year ended June 30, 2019 are as follows:

Group

Consolidated statement of financial position

As at June 30, 2019

Previously

reported  Restatements Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables 1,304 451(1) 1,755

Other receivables and prepayments 9,591 (117)(2) 9,474

Property, plant and equipment 69,384 (27)(3) 69,357
Trade payables (4,008) 425(4) (3,583)

Other payables and accruals (2,333) (761)(5) (3,094)

Income tax payable (684) 574(6) (110)

Capital reserve (166) 166(7) -
Currency translation reserve 738 (20)(8) 718

Revaluation reserve (45,462) (1,118)(9) (46,580)

Accumulated losses 23,020 427 23,447

Total current assets 14,394 334 14,728

Total non-current assets 83,732 (27) 83,705

Total current liabilities (57,576) 238 (57,338)

Total non-current liabilities  (8,813) - (8,813)

Total equity (31,737) (545) (32,282)

 Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Financial year ended June 30, 2019

Previously
reported  Restatements Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 44,756 209(10) 44,965

Cost of sales (16,628) 82(11) (16,546)

Gross profit 28,128 291 28,419

Other operating income 4,689 621(12) 5,310

Administrative expenses (21,833) (229)(12) (22,062)

Other operating expenses (22,516) (441)(12) (22,957)

Finance costs (1,589) - (1,589)

Loss before tax (13,121) 242 (12,879)

Income tax expense (643) 574(6) (69)

Loss for the year (13,764) 816 (12,948)

  NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   June 30, 2020

126

Consolidated statement of cash flows

Financial year ended June 30, 2019

Previously
reported  Restatements Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 2,807 28 2,835
Impairment loss recognised on other
receivables 2,775 16 2,791
Impairment loss (reversed) recognised on
trade receivables (187) 211

24

Unrealised foreign exchange loss (gain) 136 (146) (10)

Trade receivables  786 (662) 124

Other receivables and prepayments (5,769) 101 (5,668)

Trade payables 40 (425) (385)

Other payables and accruals 5,561 565 6,126
Income taxes and withholding taxes
refunded - net

27 70

97

Net cash used in operating activities (1,185) - (1,185)

Net cash from investing activities 898 - 898

Net cash used in financing activities (3,724) - (3,724)

Company

Statement of financial position

As at June 30, 2019

Previously

reported  Restatements Restated

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables 188 224(1) 412

Other receivables and prepayments 2,847 2,843(2) 5,690

Due from subsidiaries 14,417 1,083(13) 15,500

Trade payables (1,604) 220(4) (1,384)

Other payables and accruals (1,180) (222)(5) (1,402)

Due to subsidiaries (7,041) (3,715)(13) (10,756)

Accumulated losses 34,284 (433) 33,851

Total current assets 3,443 3,067  6,510

Total non-current assets 85,075 1,083 86,158

Total current liabilities (58,886) (3,717) (62,603)

Total non-current liabilities  (8,376) - (8,376)

Total equity (21,256) (433) (21,689)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   June 30, 2020

127

40 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Covid-19 is a global pandemic that has resulted in a highly uncertain economic climate. Measures

to tackle the spread of the virus varies from country to country and changes from time to time.

With pressures of high operating costs, the Food & Beverage sector has been one of the most adversely

affected industries. Various forms of government support, such as property tax rebates, enhanced